[bookmark: _Hlk64133663]EDITORIAL COMMENTS:
Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

[bookmark: _Hlk64133674]Question 2. Please revise the following lines to avoid previously published work: lines: 23-25, lines:30-35, lines: 65-68, lines: 94-99[Maria Villegas, Alessandra L. Oliveira, Reinaldo C. Bazito, Pedro Vidinha. "Development of an integrated one-pot process for the production and impregnation of starch aerogels in supercritical carbon dioxide", The Journal of Supercritical Fluids, 2019301020 doi:10.1016/j.supflu.2019.104592 1-s2.0-S0896844619301020]
Answer: 
lines 23-25; lines:30-35; lines: 65-68 and 94-99
We accepted the suggestion of the editorial and we changed the text. The changes are highlighted in the manuscript. 

Question 3. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Answer: We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript. 

Question 4. Line 105: Please specify the volume of the solution prepared.
Answer: 10 mL, - We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript

Question 5. Line 106: Please convert centrifuge speeds to centrifugal force (x g) instead of revolutions per minute (rpm).
Answer: In our case, we used a heated magnetic stirrer not a centrifuge.

Question 6. Line 117: Please use standard representation for SI units. “ml” should be written as “mL”.
Answer: We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript

Question 7. Line 119: Please mention the rate at which ethanol was pumped.
Answer: 0.22 or 0.44 mL.min-1.  We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript

Question 8. Line 191: What was the flow rate of scCO2 (please make sure that is mentioned throughout the protocol)
Answer: The flow rate of scCO2 was maintained at 2 mL.min-1. We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript.

Question 9. Line 207- 210: Please clarify the statement
Answer: We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript

Question 10. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
Answer: We attach a pdf file with the copyright permission. 

Question 11. Please be consistent in labeling the figures. Please make sure that the labels are according to the JoVE format and appear same in both the figure references and legends as well as the figure. Please ensure that each figure is labeled when depicted in multiple panels.
Answer: We have corrected the text and the changes are highlighted in the manuscript.

Question 12. Figure 4: Please specify what the red and black error bars represent. Please clarify the right Y-axis
[bookmark: _Hlk63249172]Answer: Both bars represent the standard deviation of the measurements. At least three experiments were performed to obtain these values. The right Y-axis is related with circles which corresponds to the por volume determined by BJH has described in the experimental procedure. We have corrected the figure to become more comprehensive.
Question 13. Figure 7: Please clarify the label on the “red XRD pattern”
Answer: This XRD pattern refers to the of "native" starch. This means that this starch did not suffer any modification or thermal treatment. 

Question 14. Figure 8: Please specify all the necessary parameters.
Answer: We have corrected the figure to become more comprehensive. We have introduced a small text in the legend to explain each step.

Question 15. Figure 9: Please ensure that the data presented is labeled properly.
Answer: We have corrected the figure to become more comprehensive. A new legend was added. 

____________________________________
REVIEWERS' COMMENTS:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
Question: The paper is about a method of making aerogels in supercritical carbon dioxide. It would be interesting to have a video on this topic.
Answer: Yes, the video of Jove will provide an excellent way to highlight this topic. 

Question: Please have your language checked. There is a lot of space to improve the reading.
Answer: We accept the suggestion of the referee and we improved the text.

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes a one-pot process for the preparation of starch aerogels and impregnation in one-pot

Major Concerns:
Question: In the Introduction section, it is criticized that the current starch aerogel processing methods last more than one day. However, in this work this limitation is not overcome since the starch retrogradation was chosen of 48 hours and the overall process will last around 3 days. Please remove this sentence from the Introduction section
Answer: We believe that there was a miss understanding regarding the reduction of solvent exchange time. The time reduction only applies to the solvent exchange step not to the overall process. In this case, all the examples cited in the manuscript describe a solvent exchange process that last for at least 1 day plus a minimum of four hours of supercritical extraction. Here, we reported an approach that extracts water in 6 hours. Additionally, the retrogradation process described in all the cited examples last at least 48 h. Any way, we change the text to clarify this subject.

Minor Concerns:
Question : The references used do not look updated. Recent publications on starch aerogels are suggested:
-https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0144861720315174
-https://pubs.acs.org/doi/abs/10.1021/acs.biomac.0c01414
Answer: We accept the suggestion of the referee and improve the text.

[bookmark: _Hlk63250147]Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript reports on an integrated "one-pot" approach towards starch-based aerogels via dissolution, retrogradation, solvent exchange and supercritical drying all done in CO2 atmosphere. Clear advantages of pressurized CO2 were demonstrated such as increase in surface area and pore volume. Moreover, impregnation step was incorporated into the process scheme as a last step before depressurization. The approach is certainly a step forward towards an efficient processing of starch aerogels. The study design is appropriate, conclusions are fully supported by the presented data.

Major Concerns:
Question:  The authors claim that the solvent exchange protocol under high pressure has never resulted in quality materials and cite Comin and Brown works. I am aware of at least two other works where the high-pressure solvent exchange was successfully applied to alginate hydrogels (doi: 10.1039/C4RA14653K and doi: 10.3390/gels7010004). Perhaps there are other attempts I am not aware of. The authors should perform a better literature search on this aspect. Then, to make the Introduction and Discussion parts more comprehensive, the own results should be discussed along with the mentioned publications. Furthermore, to a certain extent the proposed protocol is a supercritical extraction with a co-solvent that has been exemplified many times for extracting essential oils. Such a link made in the manuscript would not compromise novelty, but render the work more effective and comprehensive.

Answer:
We understand the point mentioned by the referee.  The novelty of our work was to execute the solvent extraction using a flow continuous process with a mixture of scCO2 and ethanol. The first work coated by the referee (10.1039/C4RA14653K) was a work of Gurikov et al. These authors have first exposed the alginate aerogels to supercritical CO2 (120 bar, 318 K) and then introduced ethanol/water mixtures (30, 60, 90 wt%) to cover gels completely. Instead of immersing hydrogels in grades of ethanol at ambient conditions followed by sc-drying, they first exposed the alginate hydrogels to scCO2 (12 MPa, 318 K) and then introduced ethanol/water mixtures (30, 60, 90 wt%) to cover gels completely. The gels were immersed on these high-pressure mixtures for 2,5 h. After this period, the gels were flushed with sc−CO2/ethanol. Their results show that the solvent exchange at high pressure led to the formation of quality aerogels. This procedure is substantially different from the one we described here. In fact, we cited this work on our publication on journal of supercritical fluids* to justify the novelty of our approach. 
The second work mentioned by the referee (10.3390/gels7010004) was published in January of 2021. It was impossible to cite this work during this submission. Nevertheless, this article follows a similar static extraction strategy described by Gurikov. These authors have used a mixture of scCO2/2-propanol/ water to obtained alginate aerogels. Therefore, the concept described here is substantially different from the one reported in this manuscript
Any way we cited both work in the current manuscript.  
*( https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0896844619301020) 





Minor Concerns:
Question: what types of starch you expect this approach would also be applicable to? Perhaps a short discussion on this point would be helpful for groups working with other starch-based materials.
Answer:
We expect that this strategy could be applied to all the starches that have a similar amylose contend. For instance, corn, maize, wheat, pea and potato. We add a comment on text. 

Question: explain in more details how the autoclave was maintained at 4 C for 48 hours? Was there a cooling jacket?
[bookmark: _Hlk63250092]Answer: The autoclave was maintained in a refrigerator for 48 h. 

Question:   Figures 4 and 5 are difficult to interpret when printed in black-and-white.
Answer: The figures 4 and 5 were corrected

Question:  Figure 7: change "nativo" to "native".
Answer: We have corrected the figure.



